
 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 02 
TO 

 Contract NO. C2200033 
BETWEEN THE 

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 
AND 

City of Redmond 
PROJECT TITLE: Pollution Prevention Assistance Partnership 

PURPOSE: To amend the Agreement between the state of Washington, Department of Ecology, 
hereinafter referred to as “ECOLOGY,” and City of Redmond, hereinafter referred to as 
“Contractor.”  

WHEREAS, additional funding is required to complete the current contract cycle. City of Redmond 
estimated the budget for the 2021 – 2023 PPA contract based on the salaries of the City 
of Redmond employees at the time. In Q1 of 2023, City of Redmond employees received 
a cumulative cost of living increase, increasing employee salaries. These changes result 
in a budget shortfall for the remaining contract cycle. City of Redmond will move some 
funding from other budget line items to help address the shortfall, but an additional 
$11,840.00 is needed to reach the end of this contract cycle and biennium. 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED the Agreement is amended as follows:  

1) The Budget is amended to read as follows: 

Total compensation is increased by $11,840.00, from $276,210.57 to a new total contract value of 
$288,050.57. 

 
All other terms and conditions of the original Agreement including any other amendments remain in full 
force and effect, except as expressly provided by this Amendment. 

This Amendment is signed by persons who represent that they have the authority to execute this 
Amendment and bind their respective organizations to this Amendment. 

This Amendment is effective as of April 1, 2023. 

  



State of Washington Department of Ecology 
Contract No. C2200033, Amendment 02 
City of Redmond 

Pg 2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties below, having read this Amendment in its entirety, including any 
attachments, do agree in each and every particular as indicated by their below signatures. 

 
State of Washington 
Department of Ecology 

By: 

 
Signature Date 

 
Heather R. Bartlett   

 
Deputy Director

City of Redmond 

By: 

 
Signature Date 

 
Kelley Cochran (Mayor Designee) 

Finance Director 


